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सेवा में /To, 

Shri. Ravindra Lagwankar, 
Agent Mines,  
M/s Vasavadatta  Cement, 

Taluk: Sedam,  

Dist. Kalaburagi,  

Karnataka-585222 

 

 

ववषय/Sub : Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in      

respect of your Injepalli Limestone Mine (ML-2417) over an area of 897.86 Ha 

located in Injepalli Village,  Sedam Taluk ,Kalaburagi District of Karnataka State.  

 

महोदय/Sir, 

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017, were found 

violated in your above mine during the inspection on 12.12.2020 by Sri Arun Kumar, Deputy 

Controller of Mines and communicated to you vide this office registered letter of even 

number dated 09/02/2021 giving you a period of 45 (Forty Five) days time for rectification 

of the same. 

 

Rule 
Nature of violations observed 

 

11(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Modified RMP including PMCP was approved vide letter no. 279/168/90/BNG 

dated 15.12.2017 for a period of 2017-18 to 2021-22.The deviation observed in 

mining operation vis-a-vis  approved document are given below 

 

Development was proposed in Pit A: N-1200 to 557 & E -600 to 417. During the 

inspection it was observed that very little development has been carried out in Pit A 

in between section lines E-E’ to H-H’ in year 2019-20. 

 

26 (1) 

3000 saplings were proposed covering 0.44 Ha area on the soil bund made along 

mine boundary for green belt development, where as only 1955 saplings planted 

with 52% survival rate. 



 

02. Till date you have not complied the pointed out violation and the reply received from you 

vide your letter no. VC/WS/Mines/48/2020-21 dated 05/03/2021 has been examined and 

is not found satisfactory. No supporting documents have been provided with the reply 

letter.  

03.  It is again brought to your notice that these violations constitute an offence punishable 

under rule 62 of MCDR 2017. On non compliance of the above provisions of MCDR 

2017, the mining operation can be suspended under the rule 11(2) of the above 

mentioned rules. 

04.  You are therefore, directed to show cause within a period of 30 (thirty) days from the 

date of issue of this letter as to why your mine should not be suspended for the above 

offence. 

05.  Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard. 

 

भवदीय/Yours faithfully, 

 

 

Sd/- 

                                (वव जयकृष्णा बाब)ू 
ऺेत्रीय खान ननयंत्रक  

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो  
 

 

प्रनतलऱवि सूचनाथथ’/Copy for kind information to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2. The Director, Department of Mining & Geology,No.49,Khanijabhavan, 

R.C. Road, Bangalore-560 001 

 

 

                              

       

 

                    Sd/- 

 

 ऺेत्रीय खान ननयंत्रक 

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो  
 


